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COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 
LAUREL CIRCUIT COURT 

DIVISION ___ 
CASE NO. 21-CI- _________ 

Electronically filed 
 
COMMONWEATLH OF KENTUCKY, ex rel. 
ATTORNEY GENERAL DANIEL CAMERON;  
 
JACKIE STEELE, in his official capacity as  
COMMONWEALTH’S ATTORNEY FOR THE 27th Judicial Circuit, and on behalf 
of crime victims asserting their rights under Marsy’s Law 
 
 Plaintiffs 
v. 
 
KENTUCKY PAROLE BOARD ex rel.  
The following individuals 
in their official capacities only:  
Lelia (“Lee”) A. VanHoose, Chair;  
Brenda Beers-Reineke, Member;  
Larry R. Brock, Member;  
Bridget Skaggs Brown, Member; 
Melissa Chandler, Member; 
Sharon Hardesty, Member; 
Ladeidra N. Jones, Member; 
Robert Powers, Member; 
Patty Wininger, Member; 
 
Serve: Attorney General Daniel Cameron via ServetheCommonwealth@ky.gov 
 
and  
 
KENTUCKY DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS ex rel. 
Cookie Crews, in her official capacity as Commissioner 
 
Serve: Attorney General Daniel Cameron via ServetheCommonwealth@ky.gov 

Defendants 
 
 
 

VERIFIED COMPLAINT FOR 
DECLARATION OF RIGHTS AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF 
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“I guess the biggest thing is I thought this was finished.  That we would 
never have to go through something like a parole hearing again.  Parole 
hearings are painful, it brings it all back to life again.  The families are 

devastated all over again.”1 
 

–Ruth Rose, whose son Scotty was murdered and his remains burned in 
1992 after being picked up from school 
 

INTRODUCTION 

1. This case involves the worst of the worst.  Murder.  Rape of children.  

Kidnapping with serious physical injury. The perpetrators of these crimes have been 

rightfully sentenced to life in prison. Victims who suffer these crimes have also been 

sentenced to trauma and the loss of their loved ones. Now, the Kentucky Parole Board 

(“Board”) wants that life sentence to be a one-way street: the victim is traumatized 

for life, but the criminal is given repeat opportunities to walk free despite settled 

expectations.   

2. A life sentence should be just that. When the Board tells a family that 

the person who killed their loved ones must serve out their sentence, the person must 

serve it.  Since 1992, the Board has told dozens of victims and their families that 

individuals convicted of the most brutal crimes and sentenced to life in prison were 

denied parole and would have to serve out their life sentence.  But behind the scenes 

with no public input, the Board has now attempted to reverse course.  

 
1  Victor Puente, Policy change could allow some convicted murderers to get a new chance at 
parole, Fox 56 (May 18, 2021), available at: https://foxlexington.com/news/policy-change-could-allow-
some-convicted-murderers-to-get-a-new-chance-at-parole/.  
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3. This action relates to that reversal, which came in the form of an 

unlawful Directive of the Board Chairperson issued on April 1, 2021 (“Directive”). 

4. In issuing the Directive, the Board not only violated KRS Chapter 13A, 

it deprived crime victims of due process and dignity under Section 26A of the 

Kentucky Constitution by obliterating the closure they once had knowing that the 

prisoners who exacted such personal tragedy on them would remain in prison for life. 

The Board, without even considering the rights of these victims, plans to re-open the 

wounds time had started to heal and subject them to the gut-wrenching experience 

of another parole eligibility hearing.  

5. The Directive violates KRS Chapter 13A, the Board’s own regulations 

and enabling statutes, and the Kentucky Constitution and should therefore be 

declared null and void ab initio.  

NATURE OF ACTION 

6. This Complaint for a Declaration of Rights and Injunctive Relief is 

governed by the Kentucky Declaratory Judgment Act, KRS 418.010, et seq., and 

Kentucky Rule of Civil Procedure (“CR”) 57. 

7. KRS 418.040 provides that where “an actual controversy exists, the 

plaintiff may ask for a declaration of rights, either alone or with other relief; and the 

court may make a binding declaration of rights, whether or not consequential relief 

is or could be asked.”   

8. An actual and justiciable controversy exists in this action. 
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9. Given the grave concerns set forth in this Complaint, the 

Commonwealth respectfully requests expedited review under KRS 452.005(6), KRS 

418.050, CR 57, and Section 26A of the Kentucky Constitution. 

PARTIES 

10. Daniel Cameron is the duly elected Attorney General of the 

Commonwealth of Kentucky. He is the lawyer for the people of Kentucky. KRS 

15.020; Commonwealth ex rel. Beshear v. Commonwealth ex rel. Bevin, 498 S.W.3d 

355, 362 (Ky. 2016). As the chief law officer of the Commonwealth, Attorney General 

Cameron has standing “to institute, conduct[,] and maintain suits and proceedings 

for the enforcement of the laws of the state, the preservation or order, and the 

protection of public rights.” Commonwealth ex rel. Conway v. Thompson, 300 S.W.3d 

152, 173 (Ky. 2009) (citation omitted). As the lawyer for the people, Attorney General 

Cameron brings this suit on behalf of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, including 

crime victims harmed by the Board’s unlawful and unconstitutional Directive. 

11. Jackie Steele is a resident of Laurel County and the duly elected 

Commonwealth’s Attorney for the 27th Judicial Circuit encompassing Laurel and 

Knox Counties. His office prosecuted some of the prisoners to whom the Board now 

seeks to grant another parole eligibility hearing. Mr. Steele brings this action in his 

official capacity and on behalf of crime victims under Section 26A of the Kentucky 

Constitution. 

12. Attorney General Cameron and Commonwealth’s Attorney Steele have 

been requested, pursuant to Section 26A of the Kentucky Constitution, to enforce the 

rights of crime victims Ruth Rose, Tawny Acker and Bill Craven. 

C
O

M
 :

 0
00

00
4 

o
f 

00
00

34
P

re
si

d
in

g
 J

u
d

g
e:

 H
O

N
. M

IC
H

A
E

L
 C

A
P

E
R

T
O

N
 (

62
73

65
)

00
00

04
 o

f 
00

00
34

37
25

D
F

98
-4

68
3-

46
F

1-
90

74
-D

A
2B

36
7D

23
01

 :
 0

00
00

4 
o

f 
00

00
86



5 
 

13. The Board is a public agency of the Commonwealth consisting of nine 

members appointed by the Governor and confirmed by the Senate. KRS 439.320. The 

Board is empowered by statute to study the case histories of persons eligible for parole 

and conduct hearings to determine whether to grant parole. KRS 439.330.  

14. The Kentucky Department of Corrections (“DOC”) is a public agency of 

the Commonwealth that, in addition to operating the state’s penal institutions, has 

the duty to provide the Board with “any clerical, stenographic, administrative, and 

expert staff assistance deems necessary to carry out its duties.” KRS 439.320(1).   

15. Lelia “Lee” A. VanHoose is the Chair of the Board and is named as a 

Defendant in her official capacity only.  

16. Brenda Beers-Reineke is a Board member and is named as a defendant 

in her official capacity only.  

17. Larry R. Brock is a Board member and is named as a defendant in his 

official capacity only. 

18. Bridget Skaggs Brown is a Board member and is named as a defendant 

in her official capacity only. 

19. Melissa Chandler is a Board member and is named as a defendant in 

her official capacity only. 

20. Sharon Hardesty is a Board member is named in as a defendant in her 

official capacity only. 

21. Ladeidra N. Jones is a Board member and is named as a defendant in 

her official capacity only. 
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22. Robert Powers is a Board member and is named as a defendant in his 

official capacity only. 

23. Patty Wininger is a Board member and is named as a defendant in her 

official capacity only. 

24. Cookie Crews is the Commissioner of the DOC and is named as a 

defendant in her official capacity only.  

JURISDICTION & VENUE 

25. This Court has jurisdiction over this action under Section 112(5) of the 

Kentucky Constitution, KRS 23A.010(1), and KRS 418.040. 

26. Venue for this action is proper in this Court pursuant to KRS 452.005(2).  

FACTUAL BACKGROUND 

The Unlawful Directive 

27. Chair VanHoose signed a Parole Board Directive dated April 1, 2021 

(“Directive”), entitled “Requirements for parole consideration when reviewing an 

offender with a life sentence,” a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and 

incorporated by reference.  

28. The Directive purports to eliminate the Board’s discretion under 

existing regulations and statutes to order a serve out of a prisoner’s life sentence at 

an initial parole eligibility hearing. Instead, the Directive requires that the Board 

issue a deferment of no more than 120 months regardless of the facts and 

circumstances involved in each case.   

29. The Directive also retroactively sets aside all previous final serve-out 

orders entered at initial parole hearings for prisoners serving life sentences. If it has 
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been more than 120 months since a prisoner’s initial parole eligibility hearing, the 

Directive provides that a prisoner must receive another hearing no later than October 

1, 2021.  Otherwise, the Directive purports to require a new hearing within 120 

months of the prisoner’s initial parole eligibility hearing.  

30. The Board intends to provide another parole hearing to approximately 

forty-five (45) prisoners previously ordered by the Board to serve out their life 

sentences. A Board document that lists these individuals is attached as Exhibit 2 and 

incorporated by reference. 

31. Some prisoners who had been previously ordered to serve out their life 

sentences are scheduled to receive another parole eligibility hearing as early as July 

of this year.  

The notorious criminals involved 
 

32. Included in the group of prisoners who have already been ordered to 

serve out their life sentences is Stephanie Spitser.  The full Board ordered that she 

serve out her life sentence at her initial parole eligibility hearing in 2017.  

33. Mr. Steele’s office handled the prosecution of Spitser’s crime. 

34. Spitser is serving a life sentence for kidnapping and murdering her own 

10 year-old stepson, Scotty Baker.2 Spitser’s friend, Susanne Baker, checked Scotty 

out of school in a disguise and under false pretenses, specifically that she was taking 

him to see his dad for Thanksgiving. Scotty sat in the front seat of Baker’s car not 

knowing that Spitser was hiding in the back seat. Spitser then proceeded to strangle 

 
2  Even though Scotty was a minor when he was killed, his name has been revealed to the public 
by Ms. Rose and many news outlets.   
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him from the back seat while Baker continued to drive the car. The two women then 

burned and buried Scotty’s body in Laurel County.  His charred remains were found 

with his school backpack still strapped to him. The prosecution of Spitser began in 

Laurel County and, after extensive media coverage, the case had to be transferred to 

Pulaski County to seat a jury. Prosecutors considered pursuing the death penalty 

before Spitser pled guilty and agreed to a life sentence with the possibility of parole 

in 25 years.  

35. Scotty’s mother, Ruth Rose, endured the 2017 parole hearing where she 

pleaded that Spitser serve out her life sentence. Spitser herself told the Board that 

she did not deserve to be released.  After learning about the Directive, Ms. Rose told 

a news reporter, “I guess the biggest thing is I thought this was finished. That we 

would never have to go through something like a parole hearing again. Parole 

hearings are painful, it brings it all back to life again. The families are devastated all 

over again. . . . It breaks my heart that these families, just like our family, is going to 

have to go through this”3  

36. Jeffrey Coffey is currently serving a life sentence for killing a teenage 

couple who were on their first date in 1985. Coffey shot Matthew Coomer, age 17, in 

the chest with a rifle and then bashed in the skull of Taiann Wilson, age 15, with the 

butt of the rifle before stabbing her with a pocketknife over 100 times. The case was 

tried in Laurel County. At the trial, the psychiatrist who examined Coffey testified 

that he was an extreme sociopath with no remorse or hope for treatment. Prosecutors 

 
3  Victor Puente, supra, fn. 1.  
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sought the death penalty, but the jury returned a sentence of life without parole for 

25 years.  

37. Taiann and Matthew were survived by their parents and siblings who 

along with friends strenuously objected to Coffey’s release at his initial June 2020 

parole hearing. The Board ordered that Coffey serve out his life sentence providing 

the family a sense of relief and closure. Under the Directive, Coffey will now be 

eligible for parole again in 2030.  

38. When learning of this development, Tonya Baumgardner, Taiann’s older 

sister, was quoted by the Lexington Herald-Leader as saying, “It’s overwhelming that 

we’re gonna have to face this again. It’s very difficult, very traumatic, for the families 

to relive it.”4   

39. Mr. Steele’s office was involved in the prosecution of Marshall Brookes, 

who shot Jerry and Cynthia Sprinkles and their three-year old daughter Katie in the 

head with a pistol in 1983. Brookes was convicted and ordered to serve life with a 

possibility of parole in 25 years in 1993.   

40. Jerry’s mother and Cynthia’s sister were given closure and justice when 

the Board ordered that Brookes serve out his life sentence at his parole hearing in 

2017. Under the Directive, Brookes will now get another chance of parole in 2027.  

41. The Attorney General’s Office of Special Prosecutions successfully 

pursued the convictions of Clawvern Jacobs and Adele Craven, who were ordered to 

serve out their life sentences in 2002 and 2020, respectively.   

 
4  Bill Estep, Dozens of Convicted Murderers to Get a New Chance at Parole in KY after Policy 
Change, LEXINGTON HERALD-LEADER, Lexington, Ky., May 18, 2021 
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42. Craven masterminded a plot with her lover, with whom she was having 

an affair, to kill Stephen Craven, her husband and the father of her children.   She 

escaped the death penalty after pleading guilty to the murder before the conclusion 

of her second trial and was sentenced to life with possibility of parole in 25 years.  

43. In 1986, Jacobs kidnapped, sexually assaulted, and killed Judy Howard, 

a college student at Alice Llyod College in Knott County. After beating her head in 

with rocks, Jacobs left her naked body on an embankment.  The jury in Knott County 

convicted Jacobs of murder and sentenced him to death.  After an appeal and retrial, 

Jacobs was again sentenced to death by a Warren County jury.  In 2001, the Kentucky 

Supreme Court held on appeal that kidnapping and sexual assault were not statutory 

aggravating factors justifying the death penalty and ordered that Jacobs serve a life 

sentence with possibility of parole in 25 years.   

44. Under the Directive, Craven will now receive a parole hearing in 2030 

and Jacobs will receive another parole hearing in August of this year. The victims of 

their crimes deserve better. 

45. Bill Craven, the brother of Stephen Craven, is devastated after learning 

that his brother’s murderer will get another chance at parole after he was previously 

told that she would spend rest of her life in prison.   

46. Although not prosecuted by Mr. Steele’s office or the Attorney General, 

there are forty other prisoners serving life sentences whom the Board previously 

adjudged as unworthy of parole, one of which is George Wade. In 1984, Wade 

committed a notorious kidnapping, robbery, and murder of two students from Trinity 
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High School in Louisville, crimes for which his accomplice, Victor Taylor, is now 

serving on death row. After the students asked Wade and Taylor for directions, the 

two criminals kidnapped the students, forced them to undress, and then bound, 

gagged, and executed them. Taylor also raped one of the victims before killing him.  

47. Wade was originally ordered to serve out his sentence after his initial 

parole hearing in 1992 but will now receive another parole eligibility hearing under 

the Directive no later October 1, 2021.   

48. Another such prisoner is Donald Bartley.  Bartley and two accomplices 

posed as FBI agents one evening at the Letcher County home of Dr. Roscoe Acker.   

After flashing a badge to gain entry, the three criminals forced Dr. Acker to open a 

safe and stole his cash.  They strangled Dr. Acker into unconsciousness, thinking he 

was dead, and fatally stabbed Dr. Acker’s daughter, Tammy, with such force that the 

knife penetrated her body and entered the home’s floor.   At trial, Dr. Acker, wiping 

tears from his eyes, testified that when he awoke, he saw the knife protruding from 

his daughter’s back, and “knew she was in God’s hands.”  Bartley was sentenced to 

life without the possibility of parole for 25 years for this, only one of the murders for 

which he has been convicted.  Dr. Acker’s other daughter, and Tammy’s sister, is 

Tawny Acker, who in 2009 was told by the Parole Board that Bartley must serve out 

his sentence.  Now, she is told that Bartley is eligible for parole in July, and she is 

devastated. 

 

 

C
O

M
 :

 0
00

01
1 

o
f 

00
00

34
P

re
si

d
in

g
 J

u
d

g
e:

 H
O

N
. M

IC
H

A
E

L
 C

A
P

E
R

T
O

N
 (

62
73

65
)

00
00

11
 o

f 
00

00
34

37
25

D
F

98
-4

68
3-

46
F

1-
90

74
-D

A
2B

36
7D

23
01

 :
 0

00
01

1 
o

f 
00

00
86



12 
 

The Parole Board issued the Directive surreptitiously 

49. The Directive claims to be “in accordance with the approval of the Board 

to promulgate an Administrative Regulation for Parole Eligibility Hearings for 

offenders with life sentences.”  The Directive was not, however, issued pursuant to 

the rulemaking procedures of KRS Chapter 13A for the promulgation of 

administrative regulations.  Nor would the policy announced in the directive qualify 

as an emergency administrative regulation. 

50. The Board issued its Directive covertly without notifying 

Commonwealth’s Attorneys, the Attorney General, or the public, including the crime 

victims who had been assured by the Board that the perpetrators of those crimes 

would spend the rest of their lives in prison without the possibility of parole. 

51. After the Directive came to light in the public sphere, Chair VanHoose 

informed one Commonwealth’s Attorney that the Directive was issued in response to 

a lawsuit, Varnard Farmer, et. al. v. Kentucky Parole Board, a case that has been 

pending in Franklin Circuit Court since 2013. 

52. In that case, several inmates sued the Board to challenge several 

practices as being unconstitutional and demanded that the Board adopt regulations 

to provide guidelines for deferments; adopt regulations to permit reconsideration of 

parole at any time based on new information; amend its regulations to require proper 

consideration of DOC’s risk and needs assessments; adopt a regulation to provide that 

an inmate not be ordered to complete programing as a condition of release or to justify 

a parole deferral unless there a qualifying assessment that clearly indicates that the 
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prisoner needs the treatment; and stop the practice of ordering serve out of life 

sentences and set new parole eligibility dates.  

53. Franklin Circuit Judge Phillip Shepherd granted partial summary 

judgment to the Board on October 1, 2020, finding that the practice of ordering a 

serve out of a life sentence was authorized by law and did not run afoul of the 

Kentucky or United States Constitutions. He denied summary judgment on the 

remaining claims, which are still pending in Franklin Circuit Court.  

54. Judge Shepherd certified as immediately appealable his summary 

judgment order relating to serve outs of life sentences, and that order is now before 

the Kentucky Supreme Court on an appeal transferred directly from the Kentucky 

Court of Appeals.  

55. The Board disingenuously claims that it had to issue the Directive 

because of the Varnard Farmer litigation considering the Board had received a 

favorable ruling from Judge Shepherd on its authority to order serve outs. The 

Kentucky Supreme Court has yet to accept the first brief on the issue.  

56. The Board failed to consider adequately how its Directive would impact 

crime victims prior to issuing it.  

57. Instead, Chair VanHoose seemed more curious about how parole boards 

from other jurisdictions handled parole for prisoners serving life sentences. In early 

January of 2021, Chair VanHoose sent an email to parole board chairs in other states 

and countries using a list serve to solicit information about regulations and laws that 

clearly have no relevance or application to Kentucky.  

C
O

M
 :

 0
00

01
3 

o
f 

00
00

34
P

re
si

d
in

g
 J

u
d

g
e:

 H
O

N
. M

IC
H

A
E

L
 C

A
P

E
R

T
O

N
 (

62
73

65
)

00
00

13
 o

f 
00

00
34

37
25

D
F

98
-4

68
3-

46
F

1-
90

74
-D

A
2B

36
7D

23
01

 :
 0

00
01

3 
o

f 
00

00
86



14 
 

58. Upon information and belief, the Board planned to discuss life sentences 

at its January 19, 2021 meeting, including the information Ms. VanhHoose collected 

from other jurisdictions.  

59. The minutes from the January 19, 2021 meeting do not mention the 

details of the Directive or that it would apply retroactively to set aside previous serve-

out orders of the Board. The only mention in the minutes of the policy underlying the 

Directive was:  

“Chair VanHoose asked for a motion to amend the Parole Board 
regulation to note that when hearing initial eligibility on offenders with 
a life sentence, the maximum deferment allowed would be 120 months.  
R. Powers made a motion to amend the regulation, and this was 
seconded by B. Beers-Reineke. The motion carried.” 
 
60. The Board never undertook the process to amend its administrative 

regulations.  

61. Instead, Chair VanHoose elected to modify, limit and/or expand its 

existing regulations with the Directive. Moreover, the Board, collectively, or Chair 

VanHoose, individually, decided to set aside previous serve out orders even though 

that topic does not appear in the January 19, 2021 minutes or the minutes for any 

other meeting leading up to April 1, 2021 effective date of the Directive.  

62. Upon information and belief, the Board did not review the initial parole 

eligibility hearing record of all the prisoners who had already received a serve out 

order before it decided to issue the Directive or set aside previous final serve out 

orders of prisoners serving life sentences.  
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63. The Executive Director of the Board notified the DOC of the proposed 

Directive in March of 2021 after which the DOC started compiling a list of all 

prisoners serving life sentences who would now be eligible for another parole hearing.  

64. Before the Directive’s effective date, DOC prematurely edited the parole 

eligibility status in KOMS (Kentucky Offender Management System) for prisoners 

with life sentences who received serve out orders at their initial parole eligibility 

hearings and began sending notification letters to those prisoners about their 

purported newfound parole eligibility.  

65. In May of 2021, a reporter for the Mountain Eagle of Whitesburg, Sam 

Adams, became aware that the parole eligibility date for one prisoner housed at 

Northpoint Training Center had changed. The reporter asked the DOC why this 

change occurred considering that a Board spokesperson had previously announced in 

2009 that this prisoner would spend the rest of his life in prison.  

66. The DOC Public Information Officer was not even aware of the Directive 

and asked the Executive Director of the Board if it was the result of legislation. The 

Executive Director told the DOC Public Information Officer about the Directive for 

the first time on May 4, 2021.  

67. The DOC and Board formulated a response to Mr. Adams after Chair 

VanHoose consulted with Secretary Mary Noble of the Kentucky Justice and Public 

Safety Cabinet, to which the Board is administratively attached.  According to an 

email from Chair VanHoose dated May 6, 2021, Secretary Noble approved telling the 

C
O

M
 :

 0
00

01
5 

o
f 

00
00

34
P

re
si

d
in

g
 J

u
d

g
e:

 H
O

N
. M

IC
H

A
E

L
 C

A
P

E
R

T
O

N
 (

62
73

65
)

00
00

15
 o

f 
00

00
34

37
25

D
F

98
-4

68
3-

46
F

1-
90

74
-D

A
2B

36
7D

23
01

 :
 0

00
01

5 
o

f 
00

00
86



16 
 

public that the Directive was in response to litigation and the Board acted on the 

advice of its legal team.  

68. Over a month after the Directive was signed, several Commonwealth’s 

Attorneys learned of the Directive, no thanks to the Board.  

69. The media widely reported on the heinous crimes committed by the 

prisoners who were ordered to serve out their life sentences and the crime victims’ 

justifiable outrage about the Directive giving these prisoners another chance at 

parole.5  

70. Lou Anna Red Corn, who serves as the Commonwealth’s Attorney for 

Fayette County and President of the Kentucky Commonwealth’s Attorneys’ 

Association, issued a statement after being alerted to the Directive by a retired 

Commonwealth’s Attorney. He had been contacted by a victim who had received 

notice that her sister’s killer, who had been given a serve out in 2009, was now eligible 

for parole on July 1, 2021.   

71. Ms. Red Corn’s statement poignantly captures the unconscionability of 

the Directive’s impact on victims:  

 
5  See Bill Estep, Dozens of convicted murderers to get a new chance at parole in KY after policy 
change, LEXINGTON HERALD LEADER, Lexington, Ky., May 18, 2021; Andrew Wolfson, Notorious 
killers ordered to spend the their life in Kentucky prisons get new show at parole, COURIER JOURNAL, 
Louisville, Ky., May 17, 2021; Jeff Neal, Kentucky Parole Board’s decision was gutless, 
COMMONWEALTH JOURNAL, Somerset, Ky., May 17, 2021; Jerry Sparks, KY Parole Board policy change 
reopens local wounds and heartaches – Edwin & Bessie Morris murderer gets new parole hearing, 
JACKSON COUNTY SUN, May 27, 2021; Brandon Robinson, Nine killer with Eastern Kentucky ties 
eligible for new parole hearings under policy change, WYMT News, Hazard, Ky. May 19, 2021, 
https://www.wymt.com/2021/05/19/nine-killers-with-eastern-kentucky-ties-eligible-for-new-parole-
hearings-under-policy-change/; Kelsey Souto, Family of 1994 murder victim outraged by new directive 
from parole board, WYMT News, Hazard, Ky. June 1, 2021, https://www.wymt.com/2021/06/01/family-
of-1994-murder-victim-outraged-by-new-directive-from-parole-board.  Copies of these articles are 
attached to the complaint as Exhibit 3.  
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These crime victims and survivors deserve much more than a letter 
advising them that the person that killed their loved one, and was 
ordered to serve out their sentence, is now having a parole eligibility 
hearing in the next 180 days. These crime victims have been through a 
nightmare but received some comfort that the person who murdered 
their loved one was going to spend the rest of their life in prison, but 
now it is the parole board that is going to turn these crime victims’ lives 
upside down again and make them relive their agony and wonder 
whether the killer will be released. This is shameful and should be 
stopped. 
 
72. The Plaintiffs agree with Ms. Red Corn. The Directive is shameful and 

should be stopped.  

73.  Plaintiffs therefore bring this action to hold the Board accountable and 

prevent further harm to crime victims throughout the Commonwealth.  

COUNT I – DECLARATORY JUDGMENT AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF: 

The Directive violates KRS 13A.130 and is therefore null, void and 
unenforceable. 

 
74. Plaintiffs incorporate each of the preceding paragraphs by reference.  

75. KRS 13A.130 provides:  

(1) An administrative body shall not by internal policy, memorandum, 
or other form of action: 

(a) Modify a statute or administrative regulation; 
(b) Expand upon or limit a statute or administrative regulation; 
or 
(c) Except as authorized by the Constitution of the United States, 
the Constitution of Kentucky, or a statute, expand or limit a right 
guaranteed by the Constitution of the United States, the 
Constitution of Kentucky, a statute, or an administrative 
regulation. 

(2) Any administrative body memorandum, internal policy, or other form 
of action violative of this section or the spirit thereof is null, void, and 
unenforceable. 
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76.  The Board is an administrative body empowered by KRS 439.340 to 

promulgate administrative regulations concerning parole eligibility and is subject to 

the requirements of Chapter 13A. See KRS 13A.350. 

77. The Board has already promulgated such regulations as set forth in 501 

KAR 1:030. Section 2 of that regulation grants the Board discretion to order serve out 

of a sentence at initial or subsequent parole eligibility hearings 

78.  KRS 439.340(14) permits the Board to issue serve out orders of life 

sentences at initial parole eligibility hearings if approved by a majority vote of the 

full Board. 

79. The Directive is not a regulation issued pursuant to KRS Chapter 13A 

and therefore is an “internal policy, memorandum or other form of action” as those 

terms are used in KRS 13A.130(1).  

80. The Directive attempts to modify and/or limit 501 KAR 1:030 and KRS 

439.340(14) by eliminating the Board’s discretion under existing  law to order a serve 

out of a life sentence at an initial parole eligibility hearing even if the record evidence 

supports it.  

81. The Directive also tries to limit, modify, and/or expand 501 KAR 1:030 

and KRS 439.340(14), which allow serve out of life sentences, by providing a 

maximum deferral of 120 months at initial parole eligibility hearings for all prisoners 

serving life sentences.  

82. The Directive purports to grant rights to prisoners to which they are not 

entitled under existing law. A prisoner serving a life sentence is not guaranteed more 
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than an initial parole hearing under the existing regulations and statutes governing 

the Board, nor does the Kentucky or United States Constitution require additional 

parole hearings.  

83. Assuming the Board had statutory authority to issue the policies set 

forth in the Directive by regulation, which it does not, the Board failed to promulgate 

another regulation or amend its existing ones.  

84. The Directive violates KRS 13A.130 and is therefore “null, void, and 

unenforceable.”  KRS 13A.130(2).  

85. Therefore, the Plaintiffs respectfully request a declaration that the 

Directive is illegal, null, void and unenforceable ab initio.  

86. The Plaintiffs also seek injunctive relief under CR 65, including a 

temporary restraining order, and temporary and permanent injunction, prohibiting 

the Defendants from giving any effect to the Directive, including providing 

subsequent parole eligibility hearings to those prisoners already ordered to serve out 

their life sentences.  

COUNT II – DECLARATORY JUDGMENT AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF: 

The Directive violates KRS 13A.100(1) and is therefore null, void, and 
unenforceable. 

 
87. Plaintiffs incorporate each of the preceding paragraphs. 

88. “Subject to limitations in applicable statutes, any administrative body 

that is empowered to promulgate administrative regulations shall, by administrative 

regulation, prescribe, consistent with applicable statutes: (1) Each statement of 

general applicability, policy, procedure, memorandum, or other form of action that 
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implements; interprets; prescribes law or policy; describes organization, procedure, 

or practice requirements of any administrative body; or affects private rights or 

procedures available to the public[.]”   KRS 13A.100(1).  

89. The Directive presents a statement of general applicability, policy, 

procedure, memorandum or other form of action that purports to implement, 

interpret, and prescribe law or policy and affects the private rights or procedures 

available to the public.   

90. Chapter 13A requires, inter alia, that proposed regulations or 

amendments to regulations be submitted to the Legislative Research Commission in 

the proper format (KRS 13A.220); that the public be provided notice of the proposed 

regulation or amendment through the LRC’s and administrative body’s websites 

(KRS 13A.220); that persons who have already registered with an administrative 

body to receive notice of new regulations are provided notice (KRS 13A.270); that 

there be a period during which the public may submit comments (KRS 13A.270); that 

the public have an opportunity to attend a public hearing on the regulation (KRS 

13A.270); that the regulation be reviewed at meeting of the Administrative 

Regulation Review Committee open to the public (KRS 13A.290); and that the 

regulation or amendment be published in the Administrative Register of Kentucky 

available to the public (KRS 13A.050).6 

 
6  A copy of the Legislative Research Commissions’ general overview of the regulation process is 
attached as Exhibit 4.  It is also available at  
https://apps.legislature.ky.gov/law/kar/karpgs/OverviewofRegCycle.pdf. 
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91. In issuing its Directive, the Board did not follow any of these 

requirements that are necessary to promulgate a regulation.  

92. The Board violated KRS 13A.100(1) when it issued the Directive. 

93. Therefore, the Plaintiffs respectfully request a declaration that the 

Directive is illegal, null, void, and unenforceable ab initio.  

94. The Plaintiffs also seek injunctive relief under CR 65, including a 

temporary restraining order, and temporary and permanent injunction, prohibiting 

the Defendants from giving any effect to the Directive, including providing 

subsequent parole eligibility hearings to those prisoners already ordered to serve out 

their life sentences.  

COUNT III – DECLARATORY JUDGMENT AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF: 

The Directive violates KRS 439.340(3)(b) and is therefore null, void and 
unenforceable. 

 
95. Plaintiffs incorporate each of the preceding paragraphs.  

96. KRS 439.340(3)(b) states that the Board “shall adopt administrative 

regulations with respect to the eligibility of prisoners for parole, the conduct of parole 

and parole revocation hearings and all other matters that come before it, or conditions 

to be imposed upon parolees.”  

97. The Directive was not adopted as a regulation and yet purports to 

change parole eligibility for all prisoners serving life sentences, to include granting 

parole hearings to prisoners who had already been ordered to serve out their life 

sentence without possibility of parole, and to change the conduct of parole hearings.   
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98. The Directive was not based on objective, performance-based criteria 

and risk and needs assessment information and is contrary to current Board 

regulations that are still in effect.  

99. Accordingly, the Board violated KRS 439.340(3)(b) in issuing the 

Directive.   

100. Therefore, the Plaintiffs respectfully request a declaration that the 

Directive is illegal, null, void, and unenforceable ab initio.  

101. The Plaintiffs also seek injunctive relief under CR 65, including a 

temporary restraining order, and temporary and permanent injunction, prohibiting 

the Defendants from giving any effect to the Directive, including providing 

subsequent parole eligibility hearings to those prisoners already ordered to serve out 

their life sentences.  

COUNT IV – DECLARATORY JUDGMENT AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF: 

The Directive violates KRS 439.340(14) and is therefore null, void and 
unenforceable. 

 
102. Plaintiffs incorporate each of the preceding paragraphs. 

103. KRS 439.340(14) provides:  

If the parole board does not grant parole to a prisoner, the maximum 
deferment for a prisoner convicted of a non-violent, non-sexual Class C 
or Class D felony shall be twenty-four (24) months. For all other 
prisoners who are eligible for parole:  

(a) No parole deferment greater than five (5) years shall be 
ordered unless approved by a majority vote of the full board; 
and  
(b) No deferment shall exceed ten (10) years, except for life 
sentences.  

 
(Emphasis added).  
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104. By this statute, the General Assembly authorized deferments greater 

than 10 years for life sentences, to include serve outs at initial parole eligibility 

hearings.  

105. Through the Directive, the Board has violated the intent of KRS 

439.340(14) by undermining the Board’s statutory authority to order deferments of 

greater than 10 years for prisoner’s serving life sentences regardless of the 

circumstances of each prisoner’s case.  

106. The Directive also violates KRS 439.340(14), or at least vitiates its 

intent, in that it purports to set aside previous deferment or serve out orders that 

were issued in compliance with KRS 439.340(14).  

107. Therefore, the Plaintiffs respectfully request a declaration that the 

Directive is illegal, null, void, and unenforceable ab initio.  

108. The Plaintiffs also seek injunctive relief under CR 65, including a 

temporary restraining order, and temporary and permanent injunction, prohibiting 

the Defendants from giving any effect to the Directive, including providing 

subsequent parole eligibility hearings to those prisoners already ordered to serve out 

their life sentences.  

COUNT V – DECLARATORY JUDGMENT AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF: 

The Directive violates 501 KAR 1:030 § 2(2)(b) and is therefore null, void, 
and unenforceable. 

109. Plaintiffs incorporate each of the preceding paragraphs.  

110. 501 KAR 1:030 § 2(2)(b) provides that the “[B]oard, at the initial or a 

subsequent review, may order a serve-out on a sentence.”   
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111. In accordance with this regulation and as sanctioned by KRS 

439.340(14), the Board ordered serve outs of life sentences for certain prisoners and 

maintains the discretion to do so at other initial parole reviews.  

112. The Directive violates and undermines this regulation by intending to 

prohibit the Board from exercising its authority under the regulation and by setting 

aside previous serve out orders issued in accordance therewith. 

113. An administrative body may not, through a directive, modify or decide 

not to follow a properly promulgated administrative regulation, which has the force 

of law. 

114. Therefore, the Plaintiffs respectfully request a declaration that the 

Directive is illegal, null, void, and unenforceable ab initio.  

115. The Plaintiffs also seek injunctive relief under CR 65, including a 

temporary restraining order, and temporary and permanent injunction, prohibiting 

the Defendants from giving any effect to the Directive, including providing 

subsequent parole eligibility hearings to those prisoners already ordered to serve out 

their life sentences.  

COUNT VI – DECLARATORY JUDGMENT AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF:  

The Directive violates 501 KAR 1:080 § 1 and Kentucky Parole Board Policy 
(KYPB) 10-00 and is therefore null, void, and unenforceable.  

116. Plaintiffs incorporate each of the preceding paragraphs. 

117. The Board did not follow its own procedures for reconsidering previous 

parole decisions in deciding to retroactively undo its previous serve out orders.  
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118. 501 KAR 1:080 §1 incorporates Kentucky Parole Board Policy (KYPB) 

10-00 by reference. That policy provides two possible avenues for reconsidering a 

decision of the Board to deny parole, none of which were used in the issuance of the 

Directive.  

119. Paragraph E of KYPB 10-00 allows the full Board to reconsider a 

decision of the Board if the Chair requests the full Board to reconsider a decision at 

a meeting at which a quorum of the Board is present; and a majority of the Board 

members present at the meeting vote in writing in favor of granting reconsideration.  

120. Paragraph F of KYPB 10-00 allows a prisoner to request reconsideration 

based on limited grounds within 21 days after the prisoner receives notice of the 

Board’s decision denying parole. 

121. If the full Board votes to reconsider a parole decision denying parole, 

then it must follow Paragraph G of KYPB 10-00, which requires the Board to review 

the record from the first hearing to determine if there are grounds to change the 

result as to a particular prisoner’s case.   

122. The Board failed to follow any of these procedures for reconsideration 

when it indiscriminately overturned previous serve-out orders for life sentences 

without reviewing the record for any prisoner’s initial parole board hearing or 

receiving a timely request for review by a prisoner. 

123. The Board’s policy of allowing the Board Chair to request full Board 

reconsideration of parole decision contemplates review of a decision by a panel of the 

Board shortly after that panel’s parole review. No lawful interpretation of that policy 
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would allow the Board Chair to reconsider a final parole decision of the full Board 

years after it was rendered.  

124.  Because the Board violated its own procedures in KYPB 10-00 when it 

issued the Directive, the Plaintiffs respectfully request a declaration that the 

Directive is illegal, null, void and unenforceable ab initio.  

125. The Plaintiffs also seek injunctive relief under CR 65, including a 

temporary restraining order, and temporary and permanent injunction, prohibiting 

the Defendants from giving any effect to the Directive, including providing 

subsequent parole eligibility hearings to those prisoners already ordered to serve out 

their life sentences.  

COUNT VII – DECLARATORY JUDGMENT AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF:  

The Directive violates §§ 2 and 26A of the Kentucky Constitution. 
 

126. Plaintiffs incorporate each of the preceding paragraphs. 

127. In November of 2020, the people of the Commonwealth voted to approve 

a constitutional amendment commonly referred to as Marsy’s Law, which is now 

Section 26A of the Kentucky Constitution.  

128. By proclaiming enumerated crime victim rights and the judicial 

standing to assert them, Section 26A secures for victims justice, due process, and a 

meaningful role throughout the criminal system.  

129. In tandem with the incorporating of Marsy’s Law into the Kentucky 

Constitution, the General Assembly enacted the Crime Victim Bill of Rights codified 

in KRS 421.500, et. seq.  A victim includes an individual “directly and proximately 

harmed as a result of the commission of a crime classified as a felony.” KRS 
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421.500(1)(a). When a victim of crime is deceased, the term victim also includes the 

victim’s spouse, parents, siblings, and children. Id.  

130. Crime victims have the “right to fairness and due consideration of the 

crime victim’s safety, dignity and privacy.”  Ky. Const. § 26A.  

131. Crime victims also possess the right to timely notice of and to be heard 

at all proceedings where the perpetrator is considered for reprieve or when the matter 

involves victim’s rights. 

132. Crime victims affected by the retroactivity of the Directive once had a 

feeling of finality, justice, and dignity under the law after the Board told them, in 

some instances decades ago, that the criminals who took so much from them would 

spend the rest of their lives in prison for their heinous crimes.  

133. The Board gave no or inadequate consideration to crime victims’ dignity 

or sense of finality and justice when it decided to retroactively grant parole hearings 

to prisoners serving life sentence whom the Board previously had adjudged ineligible 

for parole.  

134. The Board also paved the way for a possible reprieve to those same 

prisoners, who will now be considered for parole again under the new Directive.  

135. Moreover, many victims lost their right to privacy as they were thrust 

into the spotlight again due to the Directive’s tendency to lead to the retelling of the 

crime victims’ stories.  

136. None of these crime victims were provided a voice or chance to object to 

the Directive given the surreptitious way it as issued.  They were not even granted 
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the minimal due process rights of notice and a hearing that would have been afforded 

to them as members of the public if the Board had issued the Directive as an 

administrative regulation pursuant to KRS Chapter 13A.  

137. The Directive and way the Board issued it constitutes a violation of 

Section 26A of the Kentucky Constitution.  

138. The Board also did not follow its own procedures for reconsidering 

previous parole decisions in retroactively undoing its previous serve out orders.  

139. As stated above, the Board failed to follow Paragraphs E, F, and G of 

KYPB 10-00 (as incorporated by reference in 501 KAR 1:080 §1) governing procedures 

for reconsideration of parole decisions and instead indiscriminately overturned 

previous serve out orders for life sentences without reviewing the record for any 

prisoner’s initial parole board hearing or receiving a timely request for review by a 

prisoner. 

140. Section 2 of the Kentucky Constitution provides: “Absolute and 

arbitrary power over the lives, liberty and property of freemen exists nowhere in a 

republic, not even in the largest majority.”  Among other instances, arbitrary 

executive power is exercised when the challenged action exceeds statutory authority, 

violates procedural due process, or where the action is not supported by substantial 

evidence. See American Beauty Homes Corp. v. Louisville and Jefferson County 

Planning and Zoning Comm., 379 S.W.2d 450, 456 (Ky. 1964). 
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141. The Board acted arbitrarily in contravention to crime victim’s rights 

afforded by Section 26A of the Kentucky Constitution when it failed to follow Chapter 

13A, or otherwise provide due process rights to crime victims.  

142. The Board also acted arbitrarily and in derogation of crime victims’ 

rights by failing to follow its own procedures concerning reconsideration of parole 

decisions. Specifically, the Board failed to consider each prisoner’s initial parole 

eligibility hearing record, which in some cases would have included a victim impact 

statement and live testimony. Instead it issued a generally applicable Directive that 

indiscriminately set aside all previous serve-out orders of prisoners serving life 

sentences that were issued at an initial parole eligibility hearing. 

143. Therefore, the Plaintiffs respectfully request a declaration that the 

Directive violates Sections 2 and 26A of the Kentucky Constitution by purporting to 

set aside final serve out orders for prisoners serving life sentences and granting those 

prisoners another parole hearing.  

144. The Commonwealth also seeks injunctive relief under CR 65, including 

a temporary restraining order, and temporary and permanent injunction, prohibiting 

the Defendants from giving any effect to the Directive, including providing 

subsequent parole eligibility hearings to those prisoners already ordered to serve out 

their life sentences.  

COUNT VIII – DECLARATORY JUDGMENT AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF: 

The Board has used the Directive to unlawfully usurp lawmaking powers 
in violation of §§ 2, 27, and 28 of the Kentucky Constitution. 

 
145. The Plaintiffs incorporate each of the preceding paragraphs. 
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146. In Legislative Research Commission v. Brown, 664 S.W.2d 907, 912 (Ky. 

1984), the Kentucky Supreme Court observed that “[o]ur present constitution 

contains explicit provisions which, on the one hand, mandate separation among the 

three branches of government, and on the other hand, specifically prohibit incursion 

of one branch of government into the powers and functions of the others. Thus, our 

constitution has a double-barreled, positive-negative approach.” 

147. That “double-barreled” separation of powers is reflected in Sections 27 

and 28 of the Kentucky Constitution.  

148. Section 27 provides that “[t]he powers of the government of the 

Commonwealth of Kentucky shall be divided into three distinct departments, and 

each of them be confined to a separate body of magistracy, to wit: Those which are 

legislative, to one; those which are executive, to another; and those which are judicial, 

to another.” 

149. Moreover, “[t]he legislative, executive and judicial branches of our state 

government are to operate within their respective spheres and ‘no person or collection 

of persons, being of one of those departments, shall exercise any power properly 

belonging to either of the others’ except as expressly directed or permitted by the 

Constitution.” Beshear v. Haydon Bridge Co., 416 S.W.3d 280, 295 (Ky. 2013) (citing 

Ky. Const. § 28). 

150. Thus, Kentucky courts have recognized that “perhaps no state forming 

part of the . . . United States has a constitution whose language more emphatically 

separates and perpetuates what might be termed the American tripod form of 
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government than does . . . [the Kentucky] Constitution.” Beshear v. Haydon Bridge 

Co., 416 S.W.3d at 295 (citing Sibert v. Garrett, 246 S.W. 455, 457 (Ky. 1922)). 

151. Consistent with these principles, administrative agencies may not set 

aside their own final orders unless the Legislature grants them that power. “[A]n 

administrative agency does not have any inherent or implied power to reopen or 

reconsider a final decision and . . . such power does not exist where it is not specifically 

conferred upon the agency by the express terms of the statute creating the agency.” 

Ky. Bd. of Med. Licensure v. Ryan, 151 S.W.3d 778, 780 (Ky. 2004) (quoting Phelps v. 

Sallee, 529 S.W.2d 361, 365 (Ky. 1975)).  

152. The General Assembly has not provided the requisite express authority 

to the Board to indiscriminately set aside its final serve out orders of life sentences 

as the Board attempts to do through its Directive.  

153. The General Assembly has provided limited statutory authority to the 

Board to reconsider its final orders, but that authority cannot justify the Directive or 

any future attempt of the Board to accomplish a similar policy through regulation. 

See, e.g., KRS 439.3405 (governing parole of inmates with medical conditions 

notwithstanding previous serve out orders); KRS 439.3403 (one time reconsideration 

of parole deferments of greater than 60 months for non-violent, non-sex offenders, 

those prisoners who did not receive a serve out order from the full board); KRS 

439.352 (dealing with parole revocations). The Board’s enabling statutes do not 

explicitly allow reversing final orders for anything other than the reasons set forth in 

those statutes.  
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154. Moreover, absent explicit statutory authority, the Board cannot rely on 

KYBP 10-00 Paragraph E to set aside long-standing parole denial decisions. A 

regulation is null, void and unenforceable to the extent that it relates to a “matter 

that is not clearly authorized by statute.”  KRS 13A.120(2)(h).  

155. The Board’s actions in setting aside its final orders without explicit 

authority from the General Assembly by statute was also arbitrary and capricious in 

violation of Section 2 of the Kentucky Constitution. 

156. The Plaintiffs therefore seek a declaration that the Directive or any 

other attempt by the Board to set aside final serve-out orders of life sentences absent 

explicit statutory authorization amounts to an unconstitutional usurpation of 

lawmaking authority and violates Sections 2, 27, and 28 of the Kentucky 

Constitution. 

157. The Commonwealth seeks injunctive relief under CR 65, including a 

temporary and permanent injunction, prohibiting the Defendants from giving any 

effect to the Directive, including providing subsequent parole eligibility hearings to 

those prisoners already ordered to serve out their life sentences.  

PRAYER FOR RELIEF 

WHEREFORE, the Plaintiffs request the following relief: 

A. Expedited review under KRS 452.005, KRS 418.050, CR 57, and Section 

26A of the Kentucky Constitution; 

B. A declaration that the Directive violates KRS 13A.130, KRS 13A.100(1), 

KRS 439.340(3)(b), KRS 439.340(14), 501 KAR 1:030 § 2(2)(b) and KYPB 10-00 
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(incorporated by reference in 501 KAR 1:080 § 1) and therefore is null, void and has 

no legal effect ab initio.  

C. A declaration that the Directive violates Sections 2 and 26A of the 

Kentucky Constitution and is therefore null, void and has no legal effect ab initio; 

D. A declaration that the Directive and any other future contemplated 

action by the Board to retroactively set aside its final serve our orders without express 

statutory authority violates Sections 2, 27 and 28 of the Kentucky Constitution;  

E. A preliminary injunction and permanent injunction against the 

Defendants, and any of their officers, agents, servants, employees, attorneys, and 

other persons who are in active concert or participation with them, as further 

explained in the motion(s) for injunctive relief that will be filed with the Court; 

G. Any other relief to which the Plaintiffs are entitled. 

CERTIFICATION 

 Pursuant to KRS 452.005(3), I certify that a copy of this complaint has been 

served upon the Attorney General before the time of filing. 

 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
/s/ Barry L. Dunn_________ 
Barry L. Dunn (No. 93787) 
   Deputy Attorney General 
Jeremy J. Sylvester (No. 92771) 
Rewa Zakharia (No. 96297)  
   Assistant Attorneys General 
 
   
Counsel for the Commonwealth of 
Kentucky ex rel. Attorney General Daniel 
Cameron 

 
 
 
Office of the Attorney General 
700 Capital Avenue, Suite 118 
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601 
Phone: (502) 696-5300 
Barry.Dunn@ky.gov 
Jeremy.Sylvester@ky.gov 
Rewa.Zakharia@ky.gov  
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LIFE SENTENCES WITH SERVE OUT ISSUED AT FIRST PE 
New Hearings will be held prior to November 2021 

DOC NAME Last Parole Hearing Date Ten Year Parole Eligibility Date New Parole Eligibility Date 

099394 Bartley, Donald 2009-11-02 2019-11-02 07/01/2021 

097366 Buckman, Donald 1996-24-05 2006-24-05 07/01/2021 

155697 Burden, Enos 2010-23-08 2020-23-08 07/01/2021 

123598 Collier, Darnell 2008-18-02 2018-18-02 07/01/2021 

032833 Cosby, Teddy 1992-11-18 2002-11-18 07/01/2021 

082101 Evans, William 1994-07-27 2004-07-27 08/01/2021 

115164 Faulkner, Carlos 2017-12-04 2027-12-04 08/01/2021 

032850 Jacobs, Clawvern 2002-08-21 2012-08-21 08/01/2021 

027435 Jenkins, Charles 2004-11-10 2014-11-10 08/01/2021 

078433 Mcgowan, Gerald 2006-08-07 2016-08-07 08/01/2021 

124263 Miller, Daniel 2007-10-01 2017-10-01 09/01/2021 

116783 Parrish, Toni 2004-09-10 2014-09-10 09/01/2021 

155075 Phannachay, Ae 2008-09-15 2018-09-15 
 

09/01/2021 
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LIFE SENTENCES WITH SERVE OUT ISSUED AT FIRST PE 
New Hearings will be held prior to November 2021 

 
DOC NAME Last Parole Hearing Date Ten Year Parole  Eligibility Date New Parole  Eligibility Date 

151653 Pok, Chhon 2008-09-29 2018-09-29 09/01/2021 

101853 Reyes, Yorig 2002-09-24 2012-09-24 10/01/2021 

151521 Sananikone, Outh 2008-09-29 2018-09-29 09/01/2021 

124166 Sholler, Ralph 2007-10-08 2017-10-08 10/01/2021 

097092 Smith, Cameron 1996-11-22 2006-11-22 10/01/2021 

111112 Taylor, Wilbur 2003-06-18 2013-06-18 10/01/2021 

092582 Thompson, William 1992-04-01 2002-04-01 10/01/2021 

095933 Wade, George 1992-09-02 2002-09-02 10/01/2021 

032832 Walls, Christopher 1993-08-02 2003-08-02 07/01/2021 
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LIFE SENTENCES WITH SERVE OUT ISSUED AT FIRST PE 
New PE Hearings to be scheduled  

 

DOC NAME Last parole hearing date Ten Year Parole  Eligibility Date 

121534 Adams, Kevin  2020-07-13 2030-07-13 

157604 Allen, Johnny 2020-04-20  2030-04-20 

126254 Belew, William 2020-02-17 2030-02-17 

080272 Blincoe, Roderick 2017-11-20 2027-11-20 

114569 Brooks, Marshall Jr. 2017-05-22 2027-05-22 

127402 Coffey, Jeffrey 2020-06-15 2030-06-15 

175776 Craven, Adele 2020-05-26 2030-05-26 

122945 Dunn, James  2020-06-01 2030-06-01 

114731 Frazier, Terry 2017-08-15 2027-08-15 

027096 Fryrear, Leroy 2020-04-20 2030-04-20 

099185 Fugate, Michael 2019-12-16 2029-04-20 

032823 Halvorsen, Leif 2020-05-18 2030-05-18 
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  LIFE SENTENCES WITH SERVE OUT ISSUED AT FIRST PE 
New PE Hearings to be scheduled.    

 

DOC NAME Last parole hearing Date Ten Year Parole  Eligibility Date 

307858 Henry, William 2020-05-11 2030-05-11 

163297 Hensley, Charles 2020-11-23 2030-11-23 

135657 Khan, Shafi 2020-09-21 2030-09-21 

126736 Kidd, Mark 2020-04-27 2030-04-27 

162331 Mcfarland, Uzell 2019-09-30 2029-09-30 

118317 Pearce, Roy 2020-11-16 2030-11-16 

128975 Smith, Brian 2020-03-02  2030-03-02 

005715 Spitser, Stephanie 2017-10-02  2027-10-02 

005726 Suleski, Roxanne 2018-06-25 2028-06-25 

122358 Tripp, Thomas 2020-02-03 2030-02-03 

117908 Underwood, Willie 2018-01-29 2028-01-29 
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Proof of Service
This Summons was served by delivering a true copy and the Complaint (or other initiating document) to:
________________________________________________________________________________________
this _____ day of ________________, 2______.

Served by: _________________________________
_______________________________________Title

AOC-105 Doc. Code: CI Case No.                                            
Rev. 1-07
Page 1 of 1 Court   [   ]  Circuit  [   ]  District   
Commonwealth of Kentucky
Court of Justice    www.courts.ky.gov County                                           
CR 4.02; CR Official Form 1 CIVIL SUMMONS

PLAINTIFF

VS.

DEFENDANT

Service of Process Agent for Defendant:
______________________________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________________________

THE COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
TO THE ABOVE-NAMED DEFENDANT(S):

You are hereby notified a legal action has been filed against you in this Court demanding relief as shown on
the document delivered to you with this Summons.  Unless a written defense is made by you or by an attorney on
your behalf within 20 days following the day this paper is delivered to you, judgment by default may be taken against you
for the relief demanded in the attached Complaint.

The name(s) and address(es) of the party or parties demanding relief against you are shown on the document
delivered to you with this Summons.

Date: ____________________, 2______ _____________________________________________Clerk

By: _______________________________________ D.C.

✔

Laurel

Commonwealth of Kentucky ex rel. Attorney General Daniel Cameron 

700 Capital Avenue

Suite 118

Frankfort Kentucky 40601

Brenda Beers-Reineke  
in her official capacity as Parole Board member

275 E. Main Street 

Frankfort Kentucky 40601

Kentucky Attorney General Daniel Cameron

via ServetheCommonwealth@ky.gov
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Proof of Service
This Summons was served by delivering a true copy and the Complaint (or other initiating document) to:
________________________________________________________________________________________
this _____ day of ________________, 2______.

Served by: _________________________________
_______________________________________Title

AOC-105 Doc. Code: CI Case No.                                            
Rev. 1-07
Page 1 of 1 Court   [   ]  Circuit  [   ]  District   
Commonwealth of Kentucky
Court of Justice    www.courts.ky.gov County                                           
CR 4.02; CR Official Form 1 CIVIL SUMMONS

PLAINTIFF

VS.
DEFENDANT

Service of Process Agent for Defendant:
______________________________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________________________
THE COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
TO THE ABOVE-NAMED DEFENDANT(S):

You are hereby notified a legal action has been filed against you in this Court demanding relief as shown on
the document delivered to you with this Summons.  Unless a written defense is made by you or by an attorney on
your behalf within 20 days following the day this paper is delivered to you, judgment by default may be taken against you
for the relief demanded in the attached Complaint.

The name(s) and address(es) of the party or parties demanding relief against you are shown on the document
delivered to you with this Summons.

Date: ____________________, 2______ _____________________________________________Clerk
By: _______________________________________ D.C.
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Proof of Service
This Summons was served by delivering a true copy and the Complaint (or other initiating document) to:
________________________________________________________________________________________
this _____ day of ________________, 2______.

Served by: _________________________________
_______________________________________Title

AOC-105 Doc. Code: CI Case No.                                            
Rev. 1-07
Page 1 of 1 Court   [   ]  Circuit  [   ]  District   
Commonwealth of Kentucky
Court of Justice    www.courts.ky.gov County                                           
CR 4.02; CR Official Form 1 CIVIL SUMMONS

PLAINTIFF

VS.

DEFENDANT

Service of Process Agent for Defendant:
______________________________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________________________

THE COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
TO THE ABOVE-NAMED DEFENDANT(S):

You are hereby notified a legal action has been filed against you in this Court demanding relief as shown on
the document delivered to you with this Summons.  Unless a written defense is made by you or by an attorney on
your behalf within 20 days following the day this paper is delivered to you, judgment by default may be taken against you
for the relief demanded in the attached Complaint.

The name(s) and address(es) of the party or parties demanding relief against you are shown on the document
delivered to you with this Summons.

Date: ____________________, 2______ _____________________________________________Clerk

By: _______________________________________ D.C.

✔

Laurel

Commonwealth of Kentucky ex rel. Attorney General Daniel Cameron 

700 Capital Avenue

Suite 118

Frankfort Kentucky 40601

Cookie Crews  
in her official capacity as Commissioner of the Ky. Dept. of Corrections

275 E. Main Street 

Frankfort Kentucky 40601

Kentucky Attorney General Daniel Cameron

via ServetheCommonwealth@ky.gov
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Proof of Service
This Summons was served by delivering a true copy and the Complaint (or other initiating document) to:
________________________________________________________________________________________
this _____ day of ________________, 2______.

Served by: _________________________________
_______________________________________Title

AOC-105 Doc. Code: CI Case No.                                            
Rev. 1-07
Page 1 of 1 Court   [   ]  Circuit  [   ]  District   
Commonwealth of Kentucky
Court of Justice    www.courts.ky.gov County                                           
CR 4.02; CR Official Form 1 CIVIL SUMMONS

PLAINTIFF

VS.

DEFENDANT

Service of Process Agent for Defendant:
______________________________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________________________

THE COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
TO THE ABOVE-NAMED DEFENDANT(S):

You are hereby notified a legal action has been filed against you in this Court demanding relief as shown on
the document delivered to you with this Summons.  Unless a written defense is made by you or by an attorney on
your behalf within 20 days following the day this paper is delivered to you, judgment by default may be taken against you
for the relief demanded in the attached Complaint.

The name(s) and address(es) of the party or parties demanding relief against you are shown on the document
delivered to you with this Summons.

Date: ____________________, 2______ _____________________________________________Clerk

By: _______________________________________ D.C.

✔

Laurel

Commonwealth of Kentucky ex rel. Attorney General Daniel Cameron 

700 Capital Avenue

Suite 118

Frankfort Kentucky 40601

Larry Brock  
in his official capacity as Parole Board member

275 E. Main Street 

Frankfort Kentucky 40601

Kentucky Attorney General Daniel Cameron

via ServetheCommonwealth@ky.gov
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Proof of Service
This Summons was served by delivering a true copy and the Complaint (or other initiating document) to:
________________________________________________________________________________________
this _____ day of ________________, 2______.

Served by: _________________________________
_______________________________________Title

AOC-105 Doc. Code: CI Case No.                                            
Rev. 1-07
Page 1 of 1 Court   [   ]  Circuit  [   ]  District   
Commonwealth of Kentucky
Court of Justice    www.courts.ky.gov County                                           
CR 4.02; CR Official Form 1 CIVIL SUMMONS

PLAINTIFF

VS.

DEFENDANT

Service of Process Agent for Defendant:
______________________________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________________________

THE COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
TO THE ABOVE-NAMED DEFENDANT(S):

You are hereby notified a legal action has been filed against you in this Court demanding relief as shown on
the document delivered to you with this Summons.  Unless a written defense is made by you or by an attorney on
your behalf within 20 days following the day this paper is delivered to you, judgment by default may be taken against you
for the relief demanded in the attached Complaint.

The name(s) and address(es) of the party or parties demanding relief against you are shown on the document
delivered to you with this Summons.

Date: ____________________, 2______ _____________________________________________Clerk

By: _______________________________________ D.C.

✔

Laurel

Commonwealth of Kentucky ex rel. Attorney General Daniel Cameron 

700 Capital Avenue

Suite 118

Frankfort Kentucky 40601

Ladeidra Jones  
in her official capacity as Parole Board member

275 E. Main Street 

Frankfort Kentucky 40601

Kentucky Attorney General Daniel Cameron

via ServetheCommonwealth@ky.gov
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Proof of Service
This Summons was served by delivering a true copy and the Complaint (or other initiating document) to:
________________________________________________________________________________________
this _____ day of ________________, 2______.

Served by: _________________________________
_______________________________________Title

AOC-105 Doc. Code: CI Case No.                                            
Rev. 1-07
Page 1 of 1 Court   [   ]  Circuit  [   ]  District   
Commonwealth of Kentucky
Court of Justice    www.courts.ky.gov County                                           
CR 4.02; CR Official Form 1 CIVIL SUMMONS

PLAINTIFF

VS.
DEFENDANT

Service of Process Agent for Defendant:
______________________________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________________________
THE COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
TO THE ABOVE-NAMED DEFENDANT(S):

You are hereby notified a legal action has been filed against you in this Court demanding relief as shown on
the document delivered to you with this Summons.  Unless a written defense is made by you or by an attorney on
your behalf within 20 days following the day this paper is delivered to you, judgment by default may be taken against you
for the relief demanded in the attached Complaint.

The name(s) and address(es) of the party or parties demanding relief against you are shown on the document
delivered to you with this Summons.

Date: ____________________, 2______ _____________________________________________Clerk
By: _______________________________________ D.C.
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Proof of Service
This Summons was served by delivering a true copy and the Complaint (or other initiating document) to:
________________________________________________________________________________________
this _____ day of ________________, 2______.

Served by: _________________________________
_______________________________________Title

AOC-105 Doc. Code: CI Case No.                                            
Rev. 1-07
Page 1 of 1 Court   [   ]  Circuit  [   ]  District   
Commonwealth of Kentucky
Court of Justice    www.courts.ky.gov County                                           
CR 4.02; CR Official Form 1 CIVIL SUMMONS

PLAINTIFF

VS.

DEFENDANT

Service of Process Agent for Defendant:
______________________________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________________________

THE COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
TO THE ABOVE-NAMED DEFENDANT(S):

You are hereby notified a legal action has been filed against you in this Court demanding relief as shown on
the document delivered to you with this Summons.  Unless a written defense is made by you or by an attorney on
your behalf within 20 days following the day this paper is delivered to you, judgment by default may be taken against you
for the relief demanded in the attached Complaint.

The name(s) and address(es) of the party or parties demanding relief against you are shown on the document
delivered to you with this Summons.

Date: ____________________, 2______ _____________________________________________Clerk

By: _______________________________________ D.C.

✔

Laurel

Commonwealth of Kentucky ex rel. Attorney General Daniel Cameron 

700 Capital Avenue

Suite 118

Frankfort Kentucky 40601

Melissa Chandler  
in her official capacity as Parole Board member

275 E. Main Street 

Frankfort Kentucky 40601

Kentucky Attorney General Daniel Cameron

via ServetheCommonwealth@ky.gov
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Proof of Service
This Summons was served by delivering a true copy and the Complaint (or other initiating document) to:
________________________________________________________________________________________
this _____ day of ________________, 2______.

Served by: _________________________________
_______________________________________Title

AOC-105 Doc. Code: CI Case No.                                            
Rev. 1-07
Page 1 of 1 Court   [   ]  Circuit  [   ]  District   
Commonwealth of Kentucky
Court of Justice    www.courts.ky.gov County                                           
CR 4.02; CR Official Form 1 CIVIL SUMMONS

PLAINTIFF

VS.
DEFENDANT

Service of Process Agent for Defendant:
______________________________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________________________
THE COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
TO THE ABOVE-NAMED DEFENDANT(S):

You are hereby notified a legal action has been filed against you in this Court demanding relief as shown on
the document delivered to you with this Summons.  Unless a written defense is made by you or by an attorney on
your behalf within 20 days following the day this paper is delivered to you, judgment by default may be taken against you
for the relief demanded in the attached Complaint.

The name(s) and address(es) of the party or parties demanding relief against you are shown on the document
delivered to you with this Summons.

Date: ____________________, 2______ _____________________________________________Clerk
By: _______________________________________ D.C.
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Proof of Service
This Summons was served by delivering a true copy and the Complaint (or other initiating document) to:
________________________________________________________________________________________
this _____ day of ________________, 2______.

Served by: _________________________________
_______________________________________Title

AOC-105 Doc. Code: CI Case No.                                            
Rev. 1-07
Page 1 of 1 Court   [   ]  Circuit  [   ]  District   
Commonwealth of Kentucky
Court of Justice    www.courts.ky.gov County                                           
CR 4.02; CR Official Form 1 CIVIL SUMMONS

PLAINTIFF

VS.
DEFENDANT

Service of Process Agent for Defendant:
______________________________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________________________
THE COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
TO THE ABOVE-NAMED DEFENDANT(S):

You are hereby notified a legal action has been filed against you in this Court demanding relief as shown on
the document delivered to you with this Summons.  Unless a written defense is made by you or by an attorney on
your behalf within 20 days following the day this paper is delivered to you, judgment by default may be taken against you
for the relief demanded in the attached Complaint.

The name(s) and address(es) of the party or parties demanding relief against you are shown on the document
delivered to you with this Summons.

Date: ____________________, 2______ _____________________________________________Clerk
By: _______________________________________ D.C.
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Proof of Service
This Summons was served by delivering a true copy and the Complaint (or other initiating document) to:
________________________________________________________________________________________
this _____ day of ________________, 2______.

Served by: _________________________________
_______________________________________Title

AOC-105 Doc. Code: CI Case No.                                            
Rev. 1-07
Page 1 of 1 Court   [   ]  Circuit  [   ]  District   
Commonwealth of Kentucky
Court of Justice    www.courts.ky.gov County                                           
CR 4.02; CR Official Form 1 CIVIL SUMMONS

PLAINTIFF

VS.
DEFENDANT

Service of Process Agent for Defendant:
______________________________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________________________
THE COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
TO THE ABOVE-NAMED DEFENDANT(S):

You are hereby notified a legal action has been filed against you in this Court demanding relief as shown on
the document delivered to you with this Summons.  Unless a written defense is made by you or by an attorney on
your behalf within 20 days following the day this paper is delivered to you, judgment by default may be taken against you
for the relief demanded in the attached Complaint.

The name(s) and address(es) of the party or parties demanding relief against you are shown on the document
delivered to you with this Summons.

Date: ____________________, 2______ _____________________________________________Clerk
By: _______________________________________ D.C.
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CIVIL SUMMONS

AOC-E-105           Sum Code: CI
Rev. 9-14

Commonwealth of Kentucky
Court of Justice      Courts.ky.gov

CR 4.02; Cr Official Form 1

Case #:

Court: 

County:

21-CI-00440

CIRCUIT

LAUREL

Plantiff, COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY VS. KENTUCKY PAROLE BOARD ET AL, Defendant

The Commonwealth of Kentucky to Defendant:

     You are hereby notified that a legal action has been filed against you in this Court demanding relief as shown on 
the document delivered to you with this Summons.  Unless a written defense is made by you or by an attorney 
on your behalf within twenty (20) days following the day this paper is delivered to you, judgment by default may be 
taken against you for the relief demanded in the attached complaint.

The name(s) and address(es) of the party or parties demanding relief against you or his/her (their) attorney(s) are shown on the 
document delivered to you with this Summons.

TO: KENTUCKY PAROLE BOARD

275 E. MAIN STREET

FRANKFORT, KY 40601

 /s/ Roger Schott, Laurel 
Circuit Clerk
 Date: 6/11/2021

Page 1 of 1

Summons ID: @00000203420  
CIRCUIT: 21-CI-00440 Return to Filer for Service
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY VS. KENTUCKY PAROLE BOARD ET AL

Proof of Service

o

This Summons was:  

To:

o Not Served because:

Served by delivering a true copy and the Complaint (or other initiating document)

Date:
Served By
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CIVIL SUMMONS

AOC-E-105           Sum Code: CI
Rev. 9-14

Commonwealth of Kentucky
Court of Justice      Courts.ky.gov

CR 4.02; Cr Official Form 1

Case #:

Court: 

County:

21-CI-00440

CIRCUIT

LAUREL

Plantiff, COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY VS. KENTUCKY PAROLE BOARD ET AL, Defendant

The Commonwealth of Kentucky to Defendant:

     You are hereby notified that a legal action has been filed against you in this Court demanding relief as shown on 
the document delivered to you with this Summons.  Unless a written defense is made by you or by an attorney 
on your behalf within twenty (20) days following the day this paper is delivered to you, judgment by default may be 
taken against you for the relief demanded in the attached complaint.

The name(s) and address(es) of the party or parties demanding relief against you or his/her (their) attorney(s) are shown on the 
document delivered to you with this Summons.

TO: KENTUCKY DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

275 E. MAIN STREET

FRANKFORT, KY 40601

 /s/ Roger Schott, Laurel 
Circuit Clerk
 Date: 6/11/2021

Page 1 of 1

Summons ID: @00000203421  
CIRCUIT: 21-CI-00440 Return to Filer for Service
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY VS. KENTUCKY PAROLE BOARD ET AL

Proof of Service

o

This Summons was:  

To:

o Not Served because:

Served by delivering a true copy and the Complaint (or other initiating document)

Date:
Served By
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CIVIL SUMMONS

AOC-E-105           Sum Code: CI
Rev. 9-14

Commonwealth of Kentucky
Court of Justice      Courts.ky.gov

CR 4.02; Cr Official Form 1

Case #:

Court: 

County:

21-CI-00440

CIRCUIT

LAUREL

Plantiff, COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY VS. KENTUCKY PAROLE BOARD ET AL, Defendant

The Commonwealth of Kentucky to Defendant:

     You are hereby notified that a legal action has been filed against you in this Court demanding relief as shown on 
the document delivered to you with this Summons.  Unless a written defense is made by you or by an attorney 
on your behalf within twenty (20) days following the day this paper is delivered to you, judgment by default may be 
taken against you for the relief demanded in the attached complaint.

The name(s) and address(es) of the party or parties demanding relief against you or his/her (their) attorney(s) are shown on the 
document delivered to you with this Summons.

TO: BRENDA BEERS-REINEKE

275 E. MAIN STREET

FRANKFORT, KY 40601

 /s/ Roger Schott, Laurel 
Circuit Clerk
 Date: 6/11/2021

Page 1 of 1

Summons ID: @00000203422  
CIRCUIT: 21-CI-00440 Return to Filer for Service
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY VS. KENTUCKY PAROLE BOARD ET AL

Proof of Service

o

This Summons was:  

To:

o Not Served because:

Served by delivering a true copy and the Complaint (or other initiating document)

Date:
Served By
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CIVIL SUMMONS

AOC-E-105           Sum Code: CI
Rev. 9-14

Commonwealth of Kentucky
Court of Justice      Courts.ky.gov

CR 4.02; Cr Official Form 1

Case #:

Court: 

County:

21-CI-00440

CIRCUIT

LAUREL

Plantiff, COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY VS. KENTUCKY PAROLE BOARD ET AL, Defendant

The Commonwealth of Kentucky to Defendant:

     You are hereby notified that a legal action has been filed against you in this Court demanding relief as shown on 
the document delivered to you with this Summons.  Unless a written defense is made by you or by an attorney 
on your behalf within twenty (20) days following the day this paper is delivered to you, judgment by default may be 
taken against you for the relief demanded in the attached complaint.

The name(s) and address(es) of the party or parties demanding relief against you or his/her (their) attorney(s) are shown on the 
document delivered to you with this Summons.

TO: BRIDGET SKAGGS BROWN

275 E. MAIN STREET

FRANKFORT, KY 40601

 /s/ Roger Schott, Laurel 
Circuit Clerk
 Date: 6/11/2021

Page 1 of 1

Summons ID: @00000203423  
CIRCUIT: 21-CI-00440 Return to Filer for Service
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY VS. KENTUCKY PAROLE BOARD ET AL

Proof of Service

o

This Summons was:  

To:

o Not Served because:

Served by delivering a true copy and the Complaint (or other initiating document)

Date:
Served By
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CIVIL SUMMONS

AOC-E-105           Sum Code: CI
Rev. 9-14

Commonwealth of Kentucky
Court of Justice      Courts.ky.gov

CR 4.02; Cr Official Form 1

Case #:

Court: 

County:

21-CI-00440

CIRCUIT

LAUREL

Plantiff, COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY VS. KENTUCKY PAROLE BOARD ET AL, Defendant

The Commonwealth of Kentucky to Defendant:

     You are hereby notified that a legal action has been filed against you in this Court demanding relief as shown on 
the document delivered to you with this Summons.  Unless a written defense is made by you or by an attorney 
on your behalf within twenty (20) days following the day this paper is delivered to you, judgment by default may be 
taken against you for the relief demanded in the attached complaint.

The name(s) and address(es) of the party or parties demanding relief against you or his/her (their) attorney(s) are shown on the 
document delivered to you with this Summons.

TO: COOKIE CREWS

275 E. MAIN STREET

FRANKFORT, KY 40601

 /s/ Roger Schott, Laurel 
Circuit Clerk
 Date: 6/11/2021

Page 1 of 1

Summons ID: @00000203424  
CIRCUIT: 21-CI-00440 Return to Filer for Service
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY VS. KENTUCKY PAROLE BOARD ET AL

Proof of Service

o

This Summons was:  

To:

o Not Served because:

Served by delivering a true copy and the Complaint (or other initiating document)

Date:
Served By
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CIVIL SUMMONS

AOC-E-105           Sum Code: CI
Rev. 9-14

Commonwealth of Kentucky
Court of Justice      Courts.ky.gov

CR 4.02; Cr Official Form 1

Case #:

Court: 

County:

21-CI-00440

CIRCUIT

LAUREL

Plantiff, COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY VS. KENTUCKY PAROLE BOARD ET AL, Defendant

The Commonwealth of Kentucky to Defendant:

     You are hereby notified that a legal action has been filed against you in this Court demanding relief as shown on 
the document delivered to you with this Summons.  Unless a written defense is made by you or by an attorney 
on your behalf within twenty (20) days following the day this paper is delivered to you, judgment by default may be 
taken against you for the relief demanded in the attached complaint.

The name(s) and address(es) of the party or parties demanding relief against you or his/her (their) attorney(s) are shown on the 
document delivered to you with this Summons.

TO: LARRY BROCK

275 E. MAIN STREET

FRANKFORT, KY 40601

 /s/ Roger Schott, Laurel 
Circuit Clerk
 Date: 6/11/2021

Page 1 of 1

Summons ID: @00000203425  
CIRCUIT: 21-CI-00440 Return to Filer for Service
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY VS. KENTUCKY PAROLE BOARD ET AL

Proof of Service

o

This Summons was:  

To:

o Not Served because:

Served by delivering a true copy and the Complaint (or other initiating document)

Date:
Served By
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CIVIL SUMMONS

AOC-E-105           Sum Code: CI
Rev. 9-14

Commonwealth of Kentucky
Court of Justice      Courts.ky.gov

CR 4.02; Cr Official Form 1

Case #:

Court: 

County:

21-CI-00440

CIRCUIT

LAUREL

Plantiff, COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY VS. KENTUCKY PAROLE BOARD ET AL, Defendant

The Commonwealth of Kentucky to Defendant:

     You are hereby notified that a legal action has been filed against you in this Court demanding relief as shown on 
the document delivered to you with this Summons.  Unless a written defense is made by you or by an attorney 
on your behalf within twenty (20) days following the day this paper is delivered to you, judgment by default may be 
taken against you for the relief demanded in the attached complaint.

The name(s) and address(es) of the party or parties demanding relief against you or his/her (their) attorney(s) are shown on the 
document delivered to you with this Summons.

TO: LADEIDRA JONES

275 E. MAIN STREET

FRANKFORT, KY 40601

 /s/ Roger Schott, Laurel 
Circuit Clerk
 Date: 6/11/2021

Page 1 of 1

Summons ID: @00000203426  
CIRCUIT: 21-CI-00440 Return to Filer for Service
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY VS. KENTUCKY PAROLE BOARD ET AL

Proof of Service

o

This Summons was:  

To:

o Not Served because:

Served by delivering a true copy and the Complaint (or other initiating document)

Date:
Served By
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CIVIL SUMMONS

AOC-E-105           Sum Code: CI
Rev. 9-14

Commonwealth of Kentucky
Court of Justice      Courts.ky.gov

CR 4.02; Cr Official Form 1

Case #:

Court: 

County:

21-CI-00440

CIRCUIT

LAUREL

Plantiff, COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY VS. KENTUCKY PAROLE BOARD ET AL, Defendant

The Commonwealth of Kentucky to Defendant:

     You are hereby notified that a legal action has been filed against you in this Court demanding relief as shown on 
the document delivered to you with this Summons.  Unless a written defense is made by you or by an attorney 
on your behalf within twenty (20) days following the day this paper is delivered to you, judgment by default may be 
taken against you for the relief demanded in the attached complaint.

The name(s) and address(es) of the party or parties demanding relief against you or his/her (their) attorney(s) are shown on the 
document delivered to you with this Summons.

TO: LELIA A. VANHOOSE

275 E. MAIN STREET

FRANKFORT, KY 40601

 /s/ Roger Schott, Laurel 
Circuit Clerk
 Date: 6/11/2021

Page 1 of 1

Summons ID: @00000203427  
CIRCUIT: 21-CI-00440 Return to Filer for Service
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY VS. KENTUCKY PAROLE BOARD ET AL

Proof of Service

o

This Summons was:  

To:

o Not Served because:

Served by delivering a true copy and the Complaint (or other initiating document)

Date:
Served By
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CIVIL SUMMONS

AOC-E-105           Sum Code: CI
Rev. 9-14

Commonwealth of Kentucky
Court of Justice      Courts.ky.gov

CR 4.02; Cr Official Form 1

Case #:

Court: 

County:

21-CI-00440

CIRCUIT

LAUREL

Plantiff, COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY VS. KENTUCKY PAROLE BOARD ET AL, Defendant

The Commonwealth of Kentucky to Defendant:

     You are hereby notified that a legal action has been filed against you in this Court demanding relief as shown on 
the document delivered to you with this Summons.  Unless a written defense is made by you or by an attorney 
on your behalf within twenty (20) days following the day this paper is delivered to you, judgment by default may be 
taken against you for the relief demanded in the attached complaint.

The name(s) and address(es) of the party or parties demanding relief against you or his/her (their) attorney(s) are shown on the 
document delivered to you with this Summons.

TO: MELISSA CHANDLER

275 E. MAIN STREET

FRANKFORT, KY 40601

 /s/ Roger Schott, Laurel 
Circuit Clerk
 Date: 6/11/2021

Page 1 of 1

Summons ID: @00000203428  
CIRCUIT: 21-CI-00440 Return to Filer for Service
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY VS. KENTUCKY PAROLE BOARD ET AL

Proof of Service

o

This Summons was:  

To:

o Not Served because:

Served by delivering a true copy and the Complaint (or other initiating document)

Date:
Served By
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CIVIL SUMMONS

AOC-E-105           Sum Code: CI
Rev. 9-14

Commonwealth of Kentucky
Court of Justice      Courts.ky.gov

CR 4.02; Cr Official Form 1

Case #:

Court: 

County:

21-CI-00440

CIRCUIT

LAUREL

Plantiff, COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY VS. KENTUCKY PAROLE BOARD ET AL, Defendant

The Commonwealth of Kentucky to Defendant:

     You are hereby notified that a legal action has been filed against you in this Court demanding relief as shown on 
the document delivered to you with this Summons.  Unless a written defense is made by you or by an attorney 
on your behalf within twenty (20) days following the day this paper is delivered to you, judgment by default may be 
taken against you for the relief demanded in the attached complaint.

The name(s) and address(es) of the party or parties demanding relief against you or his/her (their) attorney(s) are shown on the 
document delivered to you with this Summons.

TO: PATTY WININGER

275 E. MAIN STREET

FRANKFORT, KY 40601

 /s/ Roger Schott, Laurel 
Circuit Clerk
 Date: 6/11/2021

Page 1 of 1

Summons ID: @00000203429  
CIRCUIT: 21-CI-00440 Return to Filer for Service
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY VS. KENTUCKY PAROLE BOARD ET AL

Proof of Service

o

This Summons was:  

To:

o Not Served because:

Served by delivering a true copy and the Complaint (or other initiating document)

Date:
Served By
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CIVIL SUMMONS

AOC-E-105           Sum Code: CI
Rev. 9-14

Commonwealth of Kentucky
Court of Justice      Courts.ky.gov

CR 4.02; Cr Official Form 1

Case #:

Court: 

County:

21-CI-00440

CIRCUIT

LAUREL

Plantiff, COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY VS. KENTUCKY PAROLE BOARD ET AL, Defendant

The Commonwealth of Kentucky to Defendant:

     You are hereby notified that a legal action has been filed against you in this Court demanding relief as shown on 
the document delivered to you with this Summons.  Unless a written defense is made by you or by an attorney 
on your behalf within twenty (20) days following the day this paper is delivered to you, judgment by default may be 
taken against you for the relief demanded in the attached complaint.

The name(s) and address(es) of the party or parties demanding relief against you or his/her (their) attorney(s) are shown on the 
document delivered to you with this Summons.

TO: ROBERT POWERS

275 E. MAIN STREET

FRANKFORT, KY 40601

 /s/ Roger Schott, Laurel 
Circuit Clerk
 Date: 6/11/2021

Page 1 of 1

Summons ID: @00000203430  
CIRCUIT: 21-CI-00440 Return to Filer for Service
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY VS. KENTUCKY PAROLE BOARD ET AL

Proof of Service

o

This Summons was:  

To:

o Not Served because:

Served by delivering a true copy and the Complaint (or other initiating document)

Date:
Served By
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CIVIL SUMMONS

AOC-E-105           Sum Code: CI
Rev. 9-14

Commonwealth of Kentucky
Court of Justice      Courts.ky.gov

CR 4.02; Cr Official Form 1

Case #:

Court: 

County:

21-CI-00440

CIRCUIT

LAUREL

Plantiff, COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY VS. KENTUCKY PAROLE BOARD ET AL, Defendant

The Commonwealth of Kentucky to Defendant:

     You are hereby notified that a legal action has been filed against you in this Court demanding relief as shown on 
the document delivered to you with this Summons.  Unless a written defense is made by you or by an attorney 
on your behalf within twenty (20) days following the day this paper is delivered to you, judgment by default may be 
taken against you for the relief demanded in the attached complaint.

The name(s) and address(es) of the party or parties demanding relief against you or his/her (their) attorney(s) are shown on the 
document delivered to you with this Summons.

TO: SHARON HARDESTY

275 E. MAIN STREET

FRANKFORT, KY 40601

 /s/ Roger Schott, Laurel 
Circuit Clerk
 Date: 6/11/2021

Page 1 of 1

Summons ID: @00000203431  
CIRCUIT: 21-CI-00440 Return to Filer for Service
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY VS. KENTUCKY PAROLE BOARD ET AL

Proof of Service

o

This Summons was:  

To:

o Not Served because:

Served by delivering a true copy and the Complaint (or other initiating document)

Date:
Served By
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